THE DATASHEET OF
SMA5J6.0A-E3/61
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
SMA5J5.0 thru SMA5J40CA
Vishay General Semiconductor
Document Number: 88875
Revision: 22-Oct-08
For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following:

 ID (µA) (3)
MAXIMUM
PEAK
PULSE
CURRENT
IPPM (A) (2)
MAXIMUM
CLAMPING
VOLTAGE AT
IPPM
 VC (V)UNI  BI  MIN. MAX.
SMA5J5.0 5AD 5AD 6.40 7.82 10 5.0 800 52.1 9.6
SMA5J5.0A (5) 5AE 5AE 6.40 7.07 10 5.0 800 54.3 9.2
SMA5J6.0 5AF 5AF 6.67 8.15 10 6.0 800 43.9 11.4
SMA5J6.0A 5AG 5AG 6.67 7.37 10 6.0 800 48.5 10.3
SMA5J6.5 5AH 5AH 7.22 8.82 10 6.5 500 40.7 12.3
SMA5J6.5A 5AK 5AK 7.22 7.98 10 6.5 500 44.6 11.2
SMA5J7.0 5AL 5AL 7.78 9.51 10 7.0 200 37.6 13.3
SMA5J7.0A 5AM 5AM 7.78 8.6 10 7.0 200 41.7 12.0
SMA5J7.5 5AN 5AN 8.33 10.2 1.0 7.5 100 35.0 14.3
SMA5J7.5A 5AP 5AP 8.33 9.21 1.0 7.5 100 38.8 12.9
SMA5J8.0 5AQ 5AQ 8.89 10.9 1.0 8.0 50 33.3 15.0
SMA5J8.0A 5AR 5AR 8.89 9.83 1.0 8.0 50 36.8 13.6
SMA5J8.5 5AS 5AS 9.44 11.5 1.0 8.5 10 31.4 15.9
SMA5J8.5A 5AT 5AT 9.44 10.4 1.0 8.5 10 34.7 14.4
SMA5J9.0 5AU 5AU 10.0 12.2 1.0 9.0 5.0 29.6 16.9
SMA5J9.0A 5AV 5AV 10.0 11.1 1.0 9.0 5.0 32.5 15.4
SMA5J10 5AW 5AW 11.1 13.6 1.0 10 1.0 26.6 18.8
SMA5J10A 5AX 5AX 11.1 12.3 1.0 10 1.0 29.4 17.0
SMA5J11 5AY 5AY 12.2 14.9 1.0 11 1.0 24.9 20.1
SMA5J11A 5AZ 5AZ 12.2 13.5 1.0 11 1.0 27.5 18.2
SMA5J12 5BD 5BD 13.3 16.3 1.0 12 1.0 22.7 22.0
SMA5J12A 5BE 5BE 13.3 14.7 1.0 12 1.0 25.1 19.9
SMA5J13 5BF 5BF 14.4 17.6 1.0 13 1.0 21.0 23.8
SMA5J13A 5BG 5BG 14.4 15.9 1.0 13 1.0 23.3 21.5
SMA5J14 5BH 5BH 15.6 19.1 1.0 14 1.0 19.4 25.8
SMA5J14A 5BK 5BK 15.6 17.2 1.0 14 1.0 21.6 23.2
SMA5J15 5BL 5BL 16.7 20.4 1.0 15 1.0 18.6 26.9
SMA5J15A 5BM 5BM 16.7 18.5 1.0 15 1.0 20.5 24.4
SMA5J16 6BN 5BN 17.8 21.8 1.0 16 1.0 17.4 28.8
SMA5J16A 5BP 5BP 17.8 19.7 1.0 16 1.0 19.2 26.0
SMA5J17 5BQ 5BQ 18.9 23.1 1.0 17 1.0 16.4 30.5
SMA5J17A 5BR 5BR 18.9 20.9 1.0 17 1.0 18.1 27.6
SMA5J18 5BS 5BS 20.0 24.4 1.0 18 1.0 15.5 32.2
SMA5J18A 5BT 5BT 20.0 22.1 1.0 18 1.0 17.1 29.2
SMA5J20 5BU 5BU 22.2 27.1 1.0 20 1.0 14.0 35.8
SMA5J20A 5BV 5BV 22.2 24.5 1.0 20 1.0 15.4 32.4
SMA5J22 5BW 5BW 24.4 29.8 1.0 22 1.0 12.7 39.4
SMA5J22A 5BX 5BX 24.4 26.9 1.0 22 1.0 14.1 35.5
SMA5J24 5BY 5BY 26.7 32.6 1.0 24 1.0 11.6 43.0
SMA5J5.0 thru SMA5J40CA
Vishay General Semiconductor
Document Number: 88875
Revision: 22-Oct-08
For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following:
PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com
3
Notes:
(1) Pulse test: tp ≤ 50 ms
(2) Surge current waveform per Fig. 3 and derate per Fig. 2
(3) For bi-directional types having VWM of 10 V and less, the ID limit is doubled
(4) All terms and symbols are consistent with ANSI/IEEE C62.35
(5) For the bi-directional SMA5J5.0CA, the maximum VBR is 7.25 V
(6) VF = 3.5 V at IF = 25 A (uni-directional only)
Note:
(1) Mounted on minimum recommended pad layout
Note:
(1) Automotive grade AEC Q101 qualified
SMA5J24A 5BZ 5BZ 26.7 29.5 1.0 24 1.0 12.9 38.9
SMA5J26 5CD 5CD 28.9 35.3 1.0 26 1.0 10.7 46.6
SMA5J26A 5CE 5CE 28.9 31.9 1.0 26 1.0 11.9 42.1
SMA5J28 5CF 5CF 31.1 38.0 1.0 28 1.0 10.0 50.0
SMA5J28A 5CG 5CG 31.1 34.4 1.0 28 1.0 11.0 45.4
SMA5J30 5CH 5CH 33.3 40.7 1.0 30 1.0 9.3 53.5
SMA5J30A 5CK 5CK 33.3 36.8 1.0 30 1.0 10.3 48.4
SMA5J33 5CL 5CL 36.7 44.9 1.0 33 1.0 8.5 59.0
SMA5J33A 5CM 5CM 36.7 40.6 1.0 33 1.0 9.4 53.3
SMA5J36 5CN 5CN 40.0 48.9 1.0 36 1.0 7.8 64.3
SMA5J36A 5CP 5CP 40.0 44.2 1.0 36 1.0 8.6 58.1
SMA5J40 5CQ 5CQ 44.4 54.3 1.0 40 1.0 7.0 71.4
SMA5J40A 5CR 5CR 44.4 49.1 1.0 40 1.0 7.8 64.5
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
DEVICE TYPE
DEVICE
MARKING

PEAK
PULSE
CURRENT
IPPM (A) (2)
MAXIMUM
CLAMPING
VOLTAGE AT
IPPM
 VC (V)UNI  BI  MIN. MAX.
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Thermal resistance, junction to ambient (1) RθJA  80 °C/W
Thermal resistance, junction to leads RθJL 25 °C/W
ORDERING INFORMATION (Example)
PREFERRED P/N UNIT WEIGHT (g) PREFERRED PACKAGE CODE BASE QUANTITY DELIVERY MODE
SMA5J5.0A-E3/61 0.064 61 1800 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA5J5.0A-E3/5A 0.064 5A 7500 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA5J5.0AHE3/61 (1) 0.064 61 1800 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA5J5.0AHE3/5A (1) 0.064 5A 7500 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA5J5.0 thru SMA5J40CA
Vishay General Semiconductor
www.vishay.com For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following:
PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com
Document Number: 88875